
ocuSin Emelops ID AECICOD.TEBATEE-3688.962210870AS1

PROJECT NUMBER 46122
AMENDMENT #2 TO

SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

COVERME SERVICES, INC.
AND

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
AS CONTRACTING AGENT FOR THE

UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI MEDICAL CENTER
(ORIGINAL PROJECT NUMBER 43332)

‘This document (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment Number 2°) shall serve to amend the
original Software as a Service Agreement executed on December 28, 2017, and amended on
March 28, 2019 (hereinafer referred to as “Agreement, between CoverMe Services, Inc., a
Georgia corporation having is principal place of business at One Chase Corporation Drive, Suite
400, Birmingham, Alabama 35244 (hereinafter referred to as Licensor), and the Mississippi
Department of Information Technology Services having its principal place of business at 3771
Eastwood Drive, Jackson, Mississippi 39211 (hereinaier referred to as “ITS"), as contracting

agentfor the UniversityofMississippi MedicalCenter located at 2500 NorthState Stree, Jackson,
Mississippi 39216 (hereinafter referred to as “Licensee” andlor “UMMC.

WHEREAS, ITS issued a Notice of Intentto Certify Sole Source No. 4357 in an attempt to re-
certify the sole source statusofthis procurement; and

WHEREAS, there being no objections to the sole source status being filed by any person or entity
‘and the pares thereby determining this Is indeed a sole source project;
NOW THEREFORE, ITS, Licensee, and Licensor, by entering into this Amendment Number 2,
mutually agree that the following provisions shall modify the aforementioned Agreement
1) Aticle 2.1 under “Period of Performance” shall be and hereby is amended so as to renew
the Agreement for a periodofthree (3) years beginning January 1, 2021, and continuing through
the close of business on December 31, 2023.

2) Artie 6.1, “Consideration and Method of Payment" shall be and hereby is amended so
2 to add the following: *As a resultofthis Amendment Number 2, Licensee shall pay Licensor
$1,659,888.00 for all Applications, development, maintenance, SaaS Services, customizations,
products, travel, performances, and expenses under this Amendment Number 2, as specified in
the attached Exhibit A-2.”

3) Article 23 "Notice" is amended so as to strike ‘Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D." and replace with
“David C. Johnson.”

4) Exhibit A-1 in the Agreement shall be and hereby is augmentedbythe new Exhibit A-2,
which is attached to this Amendment Number 2 and incorporated herein by reference. Al
references in the Agreementto “Exhibit A” shall be and hereby are revised to be "ExhibitA, Exhibit
Al and Exhibit A2”

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement executed on December 28, 2017 and amended
on March 28, 2019, shall remain unchanged and in ullforce and effect.

Pagetols
Covert Senvices-UMMC-45122-SoleSource(4357)-Dec2020-Amendment #2 SaaS. x



DocuSin Emolpe 0 ECICOD.TTEBATGE648 622T0BTONSY

State of Mississippi, Department of CoverMe Services, Inc.
Information Technology Services, on
‘behalfof University of Mississippi
Medical Center

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature.

Printed Name: David C. Johnson Printed Name:Catherine Engelbrecht

Title: Executive Director Tite: President
pate: ___2[22| 2020 Date; 122120

University of Mississippi Medical Center
twtr

By:| Ar Aeorton
20d Signature

Printed Name: LouAnn Woodward, M.D.

Title: Vice Chancellorfor Health Affairs
Date: 12/22/2020

Page2ots
Coverite Services-UMMC-4612.Soe Source (4357) Dec2020Amendment #210 5335 .



Docu Envlpe ID:AECICOD2ATERATOE 2095 6Z2TORTONSY

EXHIBIT A2
CoverMe & Subscription Fee Schedule

[cleENt— Tuniversity of Mississippl Medical Center
[SoutonPlan | Thirty-six(36)month Subscription Agreement |

[swsopunres|mmagumunme 1005eSubscription Fee Requests per month
Call Center Interview Fes $6.00 per cal
Score RequestOverageFee 52.00per ScoreRequest
Accessto all standard CoverMe Featres [included |

[UsrAccounts—— Tunimted |
‘Custom Rule and Risk Indexes

Information Aulofil Included

RetroCheck Process, Payment, and Reporting

[CLENT—  Tuniversity of Mississippi Medical Center

1. Payment and Reporting shall be provided in accordance with the following Process:
a. Each month, Licensee shall provide to Licensor a cumulative listing of, and/or ongoing

read-only database access to, allpatentaccountscreated byLicenseewithin the previous
twenty-four (24) months, identified s sel-pay, chart, financial assistance, or other
designation indicating uninsured or underinsured coverage stalus. Patient accounts that
have had unpaid oulstanding balances written-off, or otherwise adjusied o reflect a zero-
dollar balance, may also be included atthe discretion of Licensee.

b. Account data shall be provided in an approved format, to include all known demographic
and biling elated information. Licensee undersiands the quallyofthe data provided is
directy related to the completeness of the data provided from Licensee to Licensor and
the Licensor's responses and information to Licensee's provided data may be less
accurateif complete data is not provided.

c. Within no more than thirty (30) days, Licensor shal retum the cumulative listing to
Licensee, reconciled to reflect any newly discovered billable coverage, along with any
other updates to patient information (‘Coverage Data’)

d. Licensee shall have thirty (30) days to review the reconciled isting and notify Licensor of
any accounts in which Coverage Data was inaccurate or otherwise unbilabie.

e.. Atthe conclusion of the thirty (30) day review period, a fee of $21,608.00 (License Fee”)
shal be assessed.

1. Licensesshall provide to Licensoronline access oall data necessary to properlycalculate:
received revenues. n supplement to Licensse-provided data, Licensor shel also use data
provided from coverage sources.

Page3ots
CoverMe Sonices-UMMC-46122:Sle Sur (4357)-Dec2020-Amenciment 210 S235



DocuSign Envelope 0: AECICOD2.STES 4T6E-3688.36221D87DASY

g. After the inital review period,Licensor willcontinue monthly tracking and reconciliation of
all billings and revenues received from patient accounts included on Coverage Dala
reports, with License Fees assessed monthly.

h. After the thirteenth (13%) month, accounts with unbiled, uncollected or otherwise
unresolved payment statuses, may be flagged for continued monitoring, reconciliation,
‘and reporting, as appropriate.

2. License Fee Invoices shall be payable in accordance with previously established payment
terms.

3. Licensee shall keep reports relating to each account upon receiving Payment Data from
Licensor(‘Accounts Receivable Reports"). Licensor agrees to keep this Accounts Receivable:
Report foraperiodof aleasttwo (2) years.

Pagedols
‘Coverhe Senices-UMNC-46122-Sole Source(4357)Dec2020-Amendment #210 SasS


